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NEW ENGLAND CONSORTIUM 
OF STATE LABOR RELATIONS AGENCIES 

DIRECTORY 
April 2015 

 
 

 Connecticut State Board of Labor Relations 
 

 Connecticut State Board of Mediation and Arbitration 
 

 Maine Labor Relations Board 
 

 Commonwealth of Massachusetts – 
Department of Labor Relations  
 

 Commonwealth of Massachusetts –  
Commonwealth Employment Relations Board  

 

 Massachusetts Joint Labor-Management Committee for  
Municipal Police and Fire  

 

 New Hampshire Public Employee Labor Relations Board 
 

 New York State Public Employment Relations Board 
 

 Rhode Island State Labor Relations Board 
 
 

 Vermont Labor Relations Board 



 
CONNECTICUT STATE BOARD OF LABOR RELATIONS 

 
Address 38 Wolcott Hill Road 

Wethersfield, CT  06109 
Phone (860) 263-6860 
Fax (860) 263-6875 
Internet Site http://www.ctdol.state.ct.us/csblr 
 
Board 

 
Patricia V. Low 

 Wendella A. Battey 
 Barbara J. Collins 
 
Alternate Members 

 
Kenneth Leech 
Robert A. Dellapina 
Ann F. Bird 

 
Staff 

 
Katherine C. Foley, Agent 
Katherine. Foley@ct.gov 

  
Harry B. Elliott, Jr., General Counsel  
Harry.Elliott@ct.gov  

  
Frank N. Cassetta, Assistant General Counsel 
Frank.Cassetta@ct.gov 

  
 Ronald Napoli, Assistant Agent 

Ronald.Napoli@ct.gov 
 

 Jose Santana, Assistant Agent 
Jose.Santana@ct.gov 
 

 Elizabeth Dunn, Assistant Agent 
Elizabeth.Dunn@ct.gov 

  
Thomas McDonough, Assistant Agent 
Thomas.McDonough@ct.gov 

  
 Joanne Coligan, Administrative Assistant 
  
 Kathy Berube, Secretary 
  

Judy Englehart, Secretary 
  

Tiffani L. Smith, Secretary 
 



 
 

CONNECTICUT STATE BOARD OF  
MEDIATION AND ARBITRATION 

 
Address 38 Wolcott Hill Road 

Wethersfield, CT  06109 
Phone (860) 263-6880 
Fax (860) 263-6899 
Internet Site http://www.ctdol.state.ct.us (click “Mediation and 

Arbitration” link under  
“Safety/Wages/Labor Relations”) 

 
Board 

 
Gerald T. Weiner, Esq., Chairman  

 Peter R. Blum, Esq., Deputy Chair 
 Michael J. Ferrucci, Jr., Labor 
 Raymond D. Shea, Labor 
 David A. Ryan, Management 
 Michael C. Culhane, Management 
 
Staff 

 
Catherine J. Serino, Director/Mediator 
Catherine.Serino@ct.gov 
 

 Michael Ricci, Mediator 
Michael.Ricci@ct.gov 
 

 Patricia Fitton, Mediator 
Pat.Fitton@ct.gov 

  
Brigitte Bisson, Administrative Assistant 

  
Ivette Hernandez, Secretary 

  
Carol Celio, Secretary 

  
Julie Ferrigno, Secretary 

 



 
 

MAINE LABOR RELATIONS BOARD 
 

Address 90 State House Station 
Augusta, ME  04333-0090 

Phone (207) 287-2015 
Fax (207) 287-4416 
Internet Site http://www.maine.gov/mlrb/  
 
Board 

 
Katharine I. Rand, Esq., Chairman 
 

 Vacant, Alternate Chair 
 

 Susan L. Higgins., Alternate Chair 
 

 Robert W. Bower, Jr., Esq., Employer 
Representative 
 

 Christine Riendeau, Alternate Employer 
Representative 
 

 Richard L. Hornbeck, Esq., Alternate Employer 
Representative 
 

 Amie M. Parker, Employee Representative 
 

 Wayne W.  Whitney, Esq., Alternate Employee 
Representative 
 

 Robert L. Piccone, Alternate Employee 
Representative 

 
Staff 

 
Marc P. Ayotte, Executive Director 
Marc.P.Ayotte@maine.gov 
 

 Lisa Copenhaver, Counsel 
Lisa.Copenhaver@maine.gov 
 

 Vacant, Attorney Examiner 
  

Lorna DeAmaral, Office Specialist I 
  

Roger Putnam, Hearings Reporter 
 



 
COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS  

DEPARTMENT OF LABOR RELATIONS 
 

Addresses 19 Staniford Street, 1st Floor 
Boston, MA  02114 
436 Dwight Street, Room 206 
Springfield, MA  01103 

Phone Boston –       (617) 626-7132 
Springfield – (413) 784-1230 

Fax Boston –       (617) 626-7157 
Springfield – (413) 784-1251 

Internet Site http://www.mass.gov/dlr 
 
Director  

 
Erica F. Crystal, Esq.  (617) 626-6923 
Erica.Crystal@.massmail.state.ma.us 

 
Executive Secretary 

 
Edward B. Srednicki    (617) 626-7142 
Edward.Srednicki@ massmail.state.ma.us 
 

 
Chief Counsel  

 
Jane Gabriel 
Jane.Gabriel@massmail.state.ma.us 
 

 
Front Desk 

 
Kimberly Eustace         (617) 626-7134 
Kimberly.Eustace@ massmail.state.ma.us 
 
Gwenn Kelley               (617) 626-7158 
Gwenn.Kelley@massmail.state.ma.us 
 

 
Election Specialist 

 
Shirley Siciliano            (617) 626-7140 
Shirley.Siciliano@ massmail.state.ma.us 
 

 
Mediator/Arbitrators 

 
Timothy Hatfield, Esq.      (617) 626-6926 
Timothy.Hatfield@massmail.state.ma.us 

  
Brian Harrington, Esq.       (413) 784-1230 
Brian.Harrington@massmail.state.ma.us 

  
Carol A. Gookin                 (617) 626-6925 
Carol.Gookin@massmail.state.ma.us 

  
Heather Bevilacqua            (617) 626-6922 
Heather.Bevilacqua@massmail.state.ma.us 

  
Joseph Griffin                     (617) 626-7163 
Joseph.Griffin@massmail.state.ma.us 

  
Kevin Murray                        (617) 626-6929 
Kevin.Murray3@massmail.com 
 



 
Hearing Officers/Investigators 

 
Susan Atwater                   (617) 626-6925 
Susan.Atwater@massmail.state.ma.us 
 

 Kerry Bonner                     (617) 626-7135 
Kerry.Bonner@massmail.state.ma.us 
 

 Kendrah Davis                   (617) 626-7161 
Kendrah.Davis@massmail.state.ma.us 
 

 Whitney Eng                         (617) 626-5650 
Whitney.Eng@massmail.state.ma.us 

  
Feldman-Boshes, Erica      (617) 626-5495 
Erica.Feldman-Boshes@massmail.state.ma.us 

  
Kathleen Goodberlet          (617) 626-7136 
Kathleen.Goodberlet@massmail.state.ma.us 

  
Zachary See                      (617) 626-6924 
Zachary.See@massmail.state.ma.us 

  
Margaret Sullivan               (617) 626-7143 
Margaret.Sullivan@massmail.state.ma.us 

  
Aaron Swinderman               (617) 626-5462 
Aaron.Swinderman@massmail.state.ma.us 
 

 
 
 



 
 

COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS  
COMMONWEALTH EMPLOYMENT RELATIONS BOARD 

 
Address 19 Staniford Street, 1st Floor 

Boston, MA  02114 
Phone (617) 626-7132 
Fax (617) 626-7157 
Internet Site http://www.mass.gov/dlr 
 
Chair 

 
Marjorie F. Wittner, Esq.           (617) 626-7138 
Marjorie.Wittner@.state.ma.us 

 
Board Members 

 
Elizabeth Neumeier, Esq.         (617) 626-7149 
Elizabeth.Neumeier@state.ma.us 
 

   Harris Freeman, Esq.  (617)626-7164 (e-mail) 
harris.freeman@massmail.state.ma.us  

 



 
 

MASSACHUSETTS JOINT LABOR-MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE FOR  
MUNICIPAL POLICE AND FIRE 

 
Address  19 Staniford Street, 1st Floor 

Boston, MA  02114-2502 
Phone (617) 626-5466 
Fax (617) 626-5467 
Internet Site http://www.mass.gov/lwd/labor-relations/jlmc  
 
Staff 

 
John W. Hanson, Chair 
John.Hanson@massmail.state.ma.us 
 

 Vacant, Vice-Chair 
 

 Joseph E. Hubley, Staff Representative for Labor 
Joseph.Hubley@massmail.state.ma.us 
 

 Vacant, Staff Representative for Management 
 

 
Management  Roster 

 
Jill Goldsmith, Management Chair 

 Dean Mazzarella, Management Vice-Chair 
 Paul W. Blazar, Management Member 
 Diane Crimmins, Management Member 
 Shelia Vanderhoef, Management Member 
 Richard D. Tranfaglia, Management Member 
 
Fire Roster 

 
Jay Colbert, Fire Chair 

 Richard MacKinnon, Fire Member 
 Matthew Reddy, Fire Member 
 
Police Roster 

 
Donald Cummings, Police Chair 

 William DeMille, Police Member 
 Rachel Thomas, Police Member 
 



 
 

NEW HAMPSHIRE PUBLIC EMPLOYEE 
 LABOR RELATIONS BOARD 

 
Address  2 ½ Beacon Street 

Concord, NH  03301 
Phone (603) 271-2587 
Email pelrb@nh.gov 
Internet Site http://www.nh.gov/pelrb/ 
 
Board 

 
Michelle E. Kenney, Esq., Chair 

 David J.T. Burns, Esq., Alternate Chair 
Vacant, Alternate Chair 

 Richard J. Laughton, Jr., Labor  
 Senator Mark Hounsell, Labor 
 Glenn Brackett, Alternate Labor 
 James M. O’Mara, Jr., Management 
 Carol Granfield, Management 
 Vacant, Alternate Management 
  
 
Staff 

 
Douglas L. Ingersoll, Esq. 
Executive Director/General Counsel 
 

 Karina Mozgovaya, Esq.,  
Staff Counsel/Hearing Officer 
 

 Suzanne Kenney, Executive Secretary 
 

 Rebecca Gerlack, Support Staff 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
 

NEW YORK STATE PUBLIC EMPLOYMENT RELATIONS BOARD 
 

Address PO Box 2074 
Empire State Plaza, Bldg. 2, 18th & 20th Floors 
Albany, NY  12220-0074 

Phone (518) 457-2578 
Fax (518) 457-2664 
Internet Site http://www.perb.ny.gov  
E-mail perbinfo@perb.ny.gov  
 
Board Members 

 
Seth H. Agata, Chairman 

 Allen DeMarco, Member 
Robert Hite, Member 

  
Deputy Chair and Counsel John F. Wirenius, Deputy Chair  
  David Quinn, Counsel and Director of Litigation 
Public Employment 
Practices and Representation 

 
 
Monte A. Klein, Director 

 Susan A. Comenzo, Assistant Director 
  
 Nancy Burritt, Administrative Law Judge  
 Kenneth S. Carlson, Administrative Law Judge 

Alicia McNally, Administrative Law Judge 
 Melanie Wlasuk, Administrative Law Judge 
 
Conciliation 

 
Kevin B. Flanigan, Director 

 Assistant Director (vacant)  
 William M. Conley, Supervising Public Employment 

Mediator 
 Supervising Public Employment Mediator(vacant) 

Kim Sanderl, Arbitration Panel Administrator 
 
Administration 

 
Anthony Zumbolo 
Executive Director 

 Jonathan O’Rourke, Administrative Officer 
 
Regional Offices 

 
Buffalo:  

      Gregory Poland, Chief Regional Mediator &   Dir. 
      Lynn Fitzgerald, Administrative Law Judge 
      Joseph O’Donnell, Administrative Law Judge 
      Supervising Public Employment Mediator                                                                                                   
      (vacant) 

 
Brooklyn:  

     Kim Moore-Ward, Chief Regional Mediator & Dir. 
     Angela Blassman, Administrative Law Judge 
     Elena Cacavas, Administrative Law Judge 

    Karen Kenney, Supervising Public  
    Employment Mediator 
    Lori Matles, Supervising Public  
    Employment Mediator 

  



 
 
 

RHODE ISLAND STATE LABOR RELATIONS BOARD 
 

Address  1511 Pontiac Avenue   
Building #73 
2nd Floor 
Cranston, RI  02920  

Phone (401) 462-8830 
Fax (401) 462-8776  
Internet Site http://www.dlt.ri.gov/lrb 
 
Board 

 
Walter Lanni, Chairman 

 Frank Montanaro, Representing Labor 
 Marcia B. Rebeck, Representing Labor  
 Scott G. Duhamel, Representing Labor 
 Bruce A. Wolpert, Representing Public 
 Vacant, Representing Management 
 Peder A. Schaefer, Representing Management & 

Local Government 
                             

Attorney for the Board Margaret Hogan, Esq.  
 
Staff 

 
Robyn H. Golden, Administrator 
rgolden@dlt.ri.gov 
 

  Lisa L. Ribezzo, Labor Board Case Agent 
lribezzo@dlt.ri.gov 

  
 
 
 
 



 
 

VERMONT LABOR RELATIONS BOARD 
 

Mailing Address  133 State Street 
Montpelier, VT  05633-6101  

Location:  13 Baldwin Street 
Montpelier, VT   

Phone (802) 828-2700 
Fax (802) 828-2392  
Internet Site http://vlrb.vermont.gov/ 

 
 
Board 

 
Gary Karnedy, Chairperson 
Richard Park, Member 

 James Kiehle, Member 
 Alan Willard, Member 

Edward Clark, Jr., Member 
 Robert Greemore, Member 
  
  
 
Staff 

 
Timothy J. Noonan, Executive Director 
tim.noonan@state.vt.us 
  

 


